include penalties for failing to declare income, 
maintaining accounting records, or keeping them 
updated, as well as for public officials and other 
offenses. The fines range from One Hundred Balboas 
(B/.100.00) to Ten Thousand Balboas (B/.10,000.00), 
approximately four hundred five thousand pesos (COP 
$405,000.00) to forty million five hundred sixty-two 
thousand pesos (COP $40,562,000.00) in Colombian 
pesos. These amounts are low compared to Colombia's 
penalties, which range from COP $424,000.00 to 
COP $318,090,000.00 (as of 2023) for failing to 
submit information, according to Article 65 of the E.T.

METHODS

The constructivist paradigm and its corresponding